represent rationalization charges related to employee severance and other related costs, charges related to the
impairment of long-lived assets and goodwill, pension settlement charges and Venezuelan foreign exchange
remeasurement losses related to the adoption of a new foreign exchange mechanism.
Special items included in Operating income during the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2014
include net rationalization and asset impairment charges related to employee severance and other costs associated with
the consolidation of manufacturing operations and Venezuelan foreign exchange remeasurement losses related to the
adoption of a new foreign exchange mechanism in the first quarter.

30

Edgar Filing: LINCOLN ELECTRIC HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q

46

Table of Contents

The following table presents reconciliations of Net income and Diluted earnings per share as reported to Adjusted net
income and Adjusted diluted earnings per share:

Three Months Ended September
30,

Nine Months Ended September
30,

2015 2014 2015 2014
Net income (loss) as reported $(60,466 ) $45,689 $78,786 $179,474
Special items (after-tax):
Rationalization and asset impairment charges 16,832 30,056 17,732 30,747
Venezuela remeasurement losses 26,506 — 26,506 21,133
Pension settlement charges 83,341 — 83,341 —
Non-controlling interests associated with special
items — (805 ) — (805 )

Adjusted net income $66,213 $74,940 $206,365 $230,549

Diluted earnings (loss) per share as reported $(0.82 ) $0.57 $1.04 $2.22
Special items 1.71 0.37 1.68 0.64
Adjusted diluted earnings per share $0.89 $0.94 $2.72 $2.86
Adjusted diluted earnings per share and the earnings per share effect of special items for the three months ended
September 30, 2015 include the dilutive effect of 705,317 common share equivalents. Reported diluted loss per share
excludes the effect of common stock equivalents because their inclusion would be anti-dilutive.
Special items included in Net income during the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2015 represent